After the approval of protocol amendment V7.0 (November 21, 2021) in December 2021 all sites were 
consequently converted to this single arm trial.

Enrollment was completed on March 8, 2023, and the last subject was implanted on March 31, 2023.

Out of the 738 enrolled subjects, 528 subjects received an implant (Figure 12). Five-hundred twenty-eight (528) are a combination of 72 
subjects in Cohort# 1, the previously enrolled Control Arm subjects; 88 subjects in Cohort# 2, the previously enrolled Treatment Arm 
subjects; and 368 subjects in Cohort# 3, the newly enrolled subjects. One-hundred twenty-five (125) subjects failed screening and 85 
subjects were withdrawn prior to implant. Thirty-seven (37) subjects had an aborted implant.

17.4	 Clinical Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria
Enrollment in the PROACTIVE-HF study was limited to patients who met the following inclusion criteria: